
® USE AND
MAINTENANCE

MANUAL

IMPORTANT: this manual contains technical information
and warnings to use pump K190. This manual must be
kept for future references.

AIRLESS ELECTRIC
PISTON PUMP

MOD. K190

Maximum pressure
max 250 bar (3670 psi)

(Rev. 5 - 09/01/04)
USA - K190 - 5.0

Model 771911*
paint unit at 120 Volts
(without hose and gun)



USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
®

PUMP COMPONENTS  CODE 771930R

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

7

9 10

11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18

1920

21

22
23 24

25

GB - K190 - 5.0



PUMP COMPONENTS  CODE 771930R

Pos. CODE    Description                                                    Quantity
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

771931R
771932R
771933R
142325R
771935R
771936R
771937R
771938R
771939R
771940R
771941R
771942R
771943R
771944R
771945R
771946R
771947R
771948R
771949R
771950R
771951R
771952R
771953R
771954R
771955R

M42 threaded ring nut
Tang with hard metal plug nut
1/2” steel sphere
PTFE seal ring
1/2 “G sphere cage
Stainless steel pumping body
Steel pressure plate
Leather lower gasket set
PTFE lower gasket set
Steel reverse plate
Gasket holder ring
Bush for pump
Gasket for pump
Hard metal seal plug nut
1/4” steel sphere
Shaft for pump
Cup springs for pump
Upper gasket set pressure plate
Leather upper gasket set
PTFE upper gasket set
Upper plate
PTFE OR
Viton OR
Bushing for OR
Stuffing box

USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
®

1
1
1
1
1
1
2
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
3
2
1
1
1
1
1

GB - K190 - 5.0



USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
®

HEAD COMPONENTS  CODE 771960R
1

2

3
4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Pos. CODE    Description                                                     Quantity
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

771961R
771962R
771963R
771964R
771965R
771966R
771967R
771968R
771969R
771970R
771971R
771972R

0.75HP 180V 50-60 Hz D.C. electric motor
Motor connecting base motor with bearing
Bearing for motor
Seeger ring
Z=127 driven gear
Complete connecting-rod/plate system
Eccentric shaft
Gasket for head
Head fusion with bearing
8-M6x35 screw
Bronze bushing
M6x40 tropicalized socket head screw

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2

GB - K190 - 5.0



USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
®

LINE FILTER COMPONENTS  CODE 771980R

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

11

Connection kit with pressure gauge
code 111304*

1
2

3

4

5

Pos. CODE    Description                                                    Quantity
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12

300004R
301061
300003R
300002R
771982R
120014
151438*
150814*
771990R
771981R
771984R
120014

Stainless steel spring
60 mesh filter (10 pieces pack)
Filter support
PTFE line filter gasket
Complete aluminium filter body
1/4” copper washer
1/4”G - 3/8” G nipple
D. 8 1/4” Mob. elbow IST connection
Max. pressure relief valve
Pressure sensor
Aluminium filter complete upper part
1/4” copper washer

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

10 12

Pos. CODE      Description                                                     Quantity
1
2
3
4
5

110014R
120038R
163814*
130001
130002R

1
1
1
1
1

GB - K190 - 5.0

Connection for 1/4”-3/8”  pressure gauge
3/8” copper washer
1/4” -3/8” revolving adapter
0-400 bar glass pressure gauge
Copper gasket for pressure gauge



TROLLEY COMPONENTS  CODE 771200R

®

Pos. CODE    Description                                                   Quantity
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11

1
2
1
2
1
1
1
2
2
2
2

GB - K190 - 5.0

2

3

4

5

6
7

8

9

1

10

11

Trolley
Cap rubber push rod
Trolley handle
Rubber cap for handle
ABS pump cover guard
Ø 4.2x13 T cross galvanized self-tapping screw
Ø 5 hole washer for self-tapping screw
Split pin
Wheel
M6 plastic wing nut
Galvanized M6x40 male plastic knob

771201R
771202R
771203R
771204R
771205R
771206R
400064R
212474R
751064R
771209R
771208R

USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL



USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
®

DIRECT SUCTION SYSTEM COMPONENTS
IN THE CAN  CODE 771220R

1

2

3

4

5

Pos. CODE    Description                                                  Quantity
1
2
3
4
5
6

1
1
1
1
1
1

GB - K190 - 5.0

6

317000

318002R
307060*
318001R
771221R
771222R
771223R

Mini suction filter body
60M filter net
Mini filter cap
Suction unit
PTFE gasket
Ø 6 x8 mm rilsan pipe



USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
®

Pump

Recirculation pipe 3

1/2” revolving connection

Dip tube

4

5

6

1

2

M15x1

3 - 4 - 5 - 6 = 311000

Pos.1-2-3-4-5= Complete

SUCTION PAINT SYSTEM CODE 771230R

Pos. CODE    Description                                                   Quantity
1
2
3
4
5
6

771231R
771232R
314000
306051
313000
306030

1
1
1
1
1
1

GB - K190 - 5.0

1/2” FG threaded stainless steel paint suction pipe
Ø 6x8 mm recirculation pipe
F15x1 filter holder
60ME disc filter
Stainless steel spring for filter holder
30 ME disc filter



USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
®

11

 GENERAL ASSEMBLING DETAILS  CODE 771240R

12

Pos. CODE    Description                                                    Quantity
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

771241R
771242R
751046R
771244R
771245R
771246R
771247R
771248R
771249R
751010R
771251R
771252R
771253R
142831R
143021R
771255R
100045R

3/8” pump-filter connecting pipe
Galvanized M8x105 socket head screw
8  DIAM. galvanized grower washer
Safety spring
Spacer for pump clamping
Pump safety guard
Pipe for piston
Ext.diam. 24mm stainless steel washer
Hook for bucket
Burnished socket head M6x12 screw
Galvanized M5x70 socket head screw
Protective sensor guard
Ø 5 grower washer
Galvanized M5x12 socket head screw
Lubricator
Wrench
19 - 22 fixed wrench

1
2
2
1
2
1
1
2
1
2
4
1
2
2
1
1
1

GB - K190 - 5.0

1 2

3

4

5
6

9

10

13
14

8
7

15

16

17



USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
®

WIRING DIAGRAM AND SPARE PARTS  CODE 771270R

Pos. CODE    Description                                                     Quantity
1
2
3
4

771271R
771272R
771273R
771274R

On/off switch
230 V - 50Hz electronic card
20A fuse holder
8A ceramic fuse

1
1
1
1

GB - K190 - 5.0

Cable plug nut thermal
switch motor

+
-

Switch

Electronic card

Fuse holder

 D.C. motor

8 A

Pressure sensor

 230V - 50Hz
power inlet

Display for pressure
control

Motor feeding

Start key

Stop key

1

2

3

4

Fuse

Sensor connection



USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL
®

Wiring diagram K190 120V

Motor thermal
 cutoff switch leads

thermal-magnetic
overcurrent circuit
breakers 15A with
 relay of minimum load

Control Board (120V)

D.C. Motor
0.75 HP -90V

Pressure Transducer

Power Supply  120V - 50/60Hz

Digital Display

Pressure Transducer
connector

Motor’s (supply) leads

ON

OFF

Pos. CODICE Descrizione q.ta’

Item Code            Description                                             Q.tà

1
2
3
4
5

772052R
773852R
773853R
773865R
771976R

T-M. overcurrent circuit breakers 120V - 15A
Control Board 120 V - 50/60Hz
Triac K190 120v
Single phase Bridge Rectifiers  35A
D.C.Motor  0.75HP 90V

1
1
1
1
1

1

2

16A
 U.K plug

4
Single Phase
bridge
Rectifiers 35A

Triac

5

Power cord (2.5 mm) 2

Leads 1.5 mm2

3

GB - K190 - 5.0



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
    /KOR <FEFFd5a5c0c1b41c0020c778c1c40020d488c9c8c7440020c5bbae300020c704d5740020ace0d574c0c1b3c4c7580020c774bbf8c9c0b97c0020c0acc6a9d558c5ec00200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020b9ccb4e4b824ba740020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c2edc2dcc624002e0020c7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b9ccb4e000200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe7f6e521b5efa76840020005000440046002065876863ff0c5c065305542b66f49ad8768456fe50cf52068fa87387ff0c4ee563d09ad8625353708d2891cf30028be5002000500044004600206587686353ef4ee54f7f752800200020004100630072006f00620061007400204e0e002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020548c66f49ad87248672c62535f003002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d5b9a5efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef65305542b8f039ad876845f7150cf89e367905ea6ff0c4fbf65bc63d066075217537054c18cea3002005000440046002065874ef653ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000520065006100640065007200200035002e0030002053ca66f465b07248672c4f86958b555f3002>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.000 842.000]
>> setpagedevice




